C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of June, 1943.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by the sixth section of the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act, 1908, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for accommodation-house purposes in the Auckland Land District, described in the Schedule hereto, shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act, 1908; and such reserve shall hereafter be managed, administered, and dealt with in manner directed by the said Act.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area containing 2 roods 33.7 perches, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. No. 30223, being portion of Section 18, Block X, Orahiri Survey District, and being all the land comprised in Certificate of Title, Volume 748, folio 60, Auckland Registry.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 4/156.)

Reserve in Auckland Land District brought under the Tourist | Recreation Reserve in Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928. of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of June,

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Tui Park Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Tui Park Domain Board. Tui Park Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 130, Block IX, Aroha Survey District: Area, 96 acres 2 roods 18 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 42289.)